UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

Based on the above results of acceptance and application, the Rights Issue was over-
subscribed by 466,037,267 Rights Shares. Accordingly, the Underwriter is not required to
procure any subscribers to subscribe for any Untaken Shares pursuant to the terms of the
Underwriting Agreement.

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

In view of the over-subscription of the Rights Shares, as stated in the Prospectus, the
Directors will allocate the excess Rights Shares at their discretion on a fair and equitable
basis and on a pro rata basis to the excess Rights Shares being applied for under each
application. In this regard, the Board has resolved to allocate 116,094,107 excess Rights
Shares on a pro rata basis, representing an allocation ratio of approximately 19.9% of the
number of excess Rights Shares applied for under each valid excess application by the
Qualifying Shareholders.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Rights Issue is set out below:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue
Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Jumbo Faith (Note 1) 756,061,682 45.83 1,512,123,364 45.83
Gold Bless (Note 2) 246,924,406 14.97 246,924,406 7.48
Fluent Robust (Note 3) 169,117,647 10.25 338,235,294 10.25
Mr. Liu (Note 4) 62,865,000 3.81 125,730,000 3.81
Public Shareholders 414,767,998 25.14 1,076,460,402 32.63

Total 1,649,736,733 100.00 3,299,473,466 100.00

Notes:

1. Jumbo Faith is a controlled corporation wholly-owned by Ms. Zhou, the spouse of Mr. Yu.

2. Gold Bless is a controlled corporation of Mr. Yu, but has not given any Irrevocable Participation
Undertaking to participate in the Rights Issue.

– 3 –

3. Fluent Robust is a controlled corporation wholly-owned by Hong Kong Sheen Smile International
Investment Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Yu.

4. Mr. Liu is an executive Director. Although Mr. Liu has not given any Irrevocable Participation
Undertaking, he made full acceptance of his provisional entitlement under the Rights Issue. Immediately